Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 259 of 2012

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Kenny, Sokol, Merlino, Taylor, Strainer, Dickinson, Girard and Mason

TO ENACT LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2012

WHEREAS, a proposed Local Law was duly presented to the Board of Supervisors and considered by them, said proposed Local Law being entitled, "A Local Law Repealing Local Law No. 12 of 2006 - A Local Law Establishing A Department of Human Resources in Warren County", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 190 of 2012 on March 16, 2012, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 20th day of April, 2012, at the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and notice of such public hearing having been duly published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 20th day of April, 2012, does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 4 of 2012 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to the Local Law as deemed necessary, and are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof.

SCHEDULE "A"

COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2012

"A LOCAL LAW REPEALING LOCAL LAW NO. 12 OF 2006 - A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES IN WARREN COUNTY"

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Local Law is to repeal in its entirety Warren County Local Law No. 12 of 2006 - "A Local Law Establishing a Department of Human Resources in Warren County." The position of Warren County Director of Human Resources has been defunded and many of the duties and responsibilities of the former Department of Human Resources will be transferred to and/or consolidated into the Warren County Civil Service Department or transferred to other Warren County Departments.

SECTION 2. Local Law No. 12 of 2006 Repealed. Local Law No. 12 of 2006 - "A Local Law Establishing a Department of Human Resources in Warren County" is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.